Operating instruction
Compressor Soft Starter CSS-Series
Emerson Climate Technologies GmbH  www.emersonclimate.eu
Am Borsigturm 31 I 13507 Berlin I Germany Date: 26.01.2016 CSS_OI_ML_R08_865724.docx
G e n e r a l  i n f o r ma t i o n :
Compressor Soft Starters of the CSS-Series are used to limit the start current of 1-
phase compressors. For additional start torque a built-in start capacitor is switched in
parallel to the run capacitor. After start it is switched off. Supply voltage is

P r o d u c t  i n f o r ma t i o n  p e r  E N  6 0 9 4 7 - 4 - 2
Manufacturer: Emerson Climate Technologies GmbH
Type codes: CSS-25U   CSS-32U   CSS-32W
Nom. operating current: 25A  32A max. / AC-53a; AC-58a
Operating voltage / Frequency: 230V nom / 50/60Hz
Operation category: 32A, Class 12, 60%
Device alternative: Hybrid motor starter with bypassed semiconductor
Isolation voltage: 2.5 kV
Surge voltage: 1.5 kV
Protection acc. IEC 529 IP-20
Pollution degree: 2
L E D  I n d i c a t o r  C o d e s
green red Alarm Rel. Message Remarks
ON OFF ON System energized, normal operation Compressor might be ON or OFF
blinking OFF ON System energized, waiting for delay time elapsed Blink frequency 0.5 Hz
ON ON ON System test after power on Duration ~ 30 sec
ON 1 x blink ON Motor current too low  Check wiring
ON 2 x blink ON System cannot start caused by low voltage condition Blink frequ.  2.5 Hz, 1.5 sec break between blink packages
ON 3 x blink ON Start winding voltage too low after start sequence Check wiring
ON 4 x blink ON Motor current too high (32 A eff) Overload; locked rotor
ON 5 x blink ON Start capacitor error (damaged or disconnected) Blink frequ.  2.5 Hz, 1.5 sec break between blink packages
OFF 5 x blink OFF Start capacitor or run capacitor error (defect relay) Perform reset; exchange CSS if problem persists
blinking ON OFF Motor connection error check wiring of R, RC and S terminals
OFF ON OFF Internal error Severe problems, device to be replaced
OFF OFF OFF System not energized or internal power supply defect If energized device to be replaced
OFF OFF OFF Main circuit breaker blown at power on Remove compressor lines R and RC; switch power on for few sec. Reconnect
compressor and power on again. (Note: Shock and vibrations
      at transport can set bistable relays into wrong position. With this mode the relays will be reset to the correct position).
Betriebsanleitung
Soft Starter, Baureihe CSS
Emerson Climate Technologies GmbH  www.emersonclimate.eu
Am Borsigturm 31 I 13507 Berlin I Germany Date: 26.01.2016 CSS_OI_ML_R08_865724.docx
B e s c h r e i b u n g :
Die Soft Starter der Baureihe CSS werden zur Anlaufstrombegrenzung von
1-phasigen Verdichtern eingesetzt. Der eingebaute Anlaufkondensator erhöht das
Drehmoment beim Start und wird anschließend abgeschaltet. Der Verdichter wird
während des Betriebs laufend überwacht und bei Unterspannung abgeschaltet. Ein
Neustart erfolgt nur nach Ablauf einer Verzögerungzeit. Während der
Verzögerungzeit blinkt die grüne LED. Bei einer Störung leuchtet die rote LED;
außerdem schaltet das Alarmrelais.
Soft Starter sind zum Einsatz mit vielen Verdichtern freigegeben: (siehe Fig. 3)
CSS-32U/ CSS-32W für Verdichter Motoren bis 32 A max. Nennstrom
CSS-25U für Verdichter Motoren bis 25 A max. Nennstrom
 S i c h e r h e i t s h i n w e i s e :
• Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung gründlich. Nichtbeachtung kann zum
Versagen oder zur Zerstörung des Gerätes und zu Verletzungen führen.